

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106437

AC	Œ
******************	1

ر-₽ ∓-0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

25311

ma aabr	
EU 'CUDA'	
PROGRESSIVE ELECTRIC, INC.	
O Box 3695	:
Charleston WV 25336	
	PROGRESSIVE ELECTRIC, INC. PO Box 3695 Charleston WV 25336

DATEPRI	NTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA		FO:	FREIGHTTERMS
12/17	/2009			<u>, 1960 - 1960 - 1960 - 1960 - 1960 - 1960 - 1960 - 1960 - 1960 - 1960 - 1960 - 1960 - 1960 - 1960 - 1960 - 19</u>	1.000000.00	2.46	
BID OPENING DAT	E: 01/14/			BID.	OPEN	NG TIME	01.30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001		LS	936-73				\$00,000,00
	SECURITY SYS	TEM INSTAL	LATION, E	SLDG#84,	CORN	ERSTONE	\$98,000.00
	A Annual Control of Co	וויייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	EOD OHOR	17 FTT (\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \			
	V-V-V-V-V-V-V-V-V-V-V-V-V-V-V-V-V-V-V-		FOR QUOT (RFQ)	ATTON			
	THE WEST VIR THE WEST VIR SOLICITING B AND MATERIAL SYSTEM FOR B GREENBRIER S THE ATTACHED	GINIA DIVI IDS TO PRO S FOR THE UILDING #8 TREET IN C	SION OF G VIDE THE INSTALLAT 4 (CORNER HARLESTON	ENERAL AGENCY ION OF STONE)	SERVI WITH A NEW LOCAT	CES, IS ALL LABOR SECURITY ED AT 1409	
	A MANDATORY 1:00 PM ON S INTERESTED P FAILURE TO A DISQUALIFICA REPRESENT MO	ITE. VEND ARTIES ARE TTEND THE TION OF TH	ORS ARE T REQUIRED MANDATORY E BID. N	O ASSEM TO ATT PRE-BI	BLE I END T D SHA	N THE LOBBY HIS MEETING LL RESULT	Y.
	AN ATTENDANC POTENTIAL BI OFFICIAL DOC PRE-BID. FA REPRESENTATI IN DISQUALIF ACCEPT ANY OTHE BIDDER I	DDERS TO CUMENT VERI LLURE TO PIVE NAME ON ICATION OF THER DOCUME	OMPLETE. FYING ATT ROVIDE YOU THE ATTE THE BID. ENTATION	THIS WENDANCE UR COMPONICE NDANCE THE STO VERI	ILL S AT T ANY A SHEET FATE FY AT	ERVE AS THE HE MANDATOF ND WILL RESUI WILL NOT FENDANCE.	RECEIVED
	COMPLETED TH	E INFORMAT PURCHASING	ON REQUI	RED ON AND TH	CHE A' S'TA'	TTENDANCE	W PURCHASING DIVISION
SIGNATURE		Operated			<u> </u>	1252 DATE	_
ITLE		(N == 0====		30)4 – 345	-1233	1/14/2010
Vice Pre	esdient	55-058540					ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	IEN RESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS I	N SPAC	E ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MANAGER MA Quotation

GSD106437

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

304-558-2317 25311 DATE PRINTED TERMSOFISALE SHIP-VIA FOR FACIGRITIERMS

DATE PHINTED					
12/17/20	109				
BID OPENING DATÉ:	01/14/	/2010	BID	OPENING-TIME	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		4200 100 00 1 400 100 100 10			
•			į	•	
EAT T	דד אורייי אפנ	TIME ANY DEC	PONSIBILITY FOR	A BIDDER-S	·
J.V1.	TITI MOT WOS	CONTRACT TOTAL	PRE-BID ATTEND	ANCE SHEET. I	A
P.A	TTOKE TO (AMENDIO IN	AT ALL POTENTIA	T DIDDER TNOTA	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
AL	DDILITON' MI	S REQUEST TE	IAI ALL POIDNILA	n brodeko ruco	324
TH	HEIR E-MAII	JADDRESS AF	ID FAX NUMBER.		
AI	L POTENTIA	北 BIDDERS F	ARE REQUESTED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR	ro
l TH	IE STARTING	TIME FOR	THE PRE-BID. BI	dders who arri	VE
7.7	ייום איי. איי	RIOR TO THE	DISMISSAL OF TH	E TECHNICAL	
DC	י שט מטדידמנ	THE PRE-BID	WILL BE PERMITT	ED TO SIGN IN.	
57	UDEDS MHU	APRILE AFTE	R CONCLUSION OF	THE TECHNICAL	
	FDDBWO WITO	THE DDE BIN	, BUT DURING ANY	SUBSEQUENT PA	RT
	DELICH OF	THE EXTENDED OF	T BE PERMITTED T	O SIGN THE	
			t da ranarita	O 1514 TIM	j
A.1	TTENDANCE	SHEET.			
				TROM MOTOR DE	
TH	ECHNICAL Q	JESTIONS COP	NCERNING THIS PR	DORCI MOOT DE	1
ST	JBMITTED I	N WRITHING T	O KRISTA FERRELL	IN THE WEST	
[V]	IRGINIA PU	rchasing di	VISION VIA MAIL	AT THE ADDRESS	
SF	HOWN IN THE	BODY OF T	HIS RFQ, VIA FAX	AT 304-558	
4.3	L15. OR VI	A EMAIL AT	KRISTA.S.FERRELL	₽WV.GOV.	
DE	EADLINE FO	R ALL TECHN	ICAL QUESTIONS I	S MONDAY, JANU	ARY
	2009 AT'	THE CLOSE OF	F BUSINESS. ALL	TECHNICAL	
l br	TESTIONS R	EPRIVED. IF	ANY, WILL BE AD	DRESSED BY	
7.7	יא מ אוזרוואישרור	TER THE DEAL	DLINE HAS LAPSED		
T	DEMDON AF				
\	ידייטיייראיני פי	אזמים אודאות ייו	HE PROCESS BY WH	TCH A VENDOR M	AY
1 20	JEDITONO C	NOTE OF THE COL	ATE OF WEST VIRG	TNTA AREA NOT	
) St	JEMIT A BI	of to the pri	TONT OF WEST VING	MAY DE	
	ONSIDERED '	TO BE LECHN	ICAL QUESTIONS A	ND MAT DE	ጉ ለተ
1		NX YNXI LIME	PRIOR TO THE BI	D OPENING AND	TIN
Al	MY FORMAT.				
					**
TF	HE MODEL/B	rand/specif	ICATIONS NAMED H	EREIN ESTABLIS	H
TH	HE ACCEPTA	Bre remer of	F QUALITY ONLY A	ND ARE NOT	
l lr	NTENDED TO	REFLECT A	PREFERENCE OR FA	VOR ANY	***
PZ	ARTICULAR	BRAND DR VE	NDOR. VENDORS W	HO ARE BIDDING	
АТ	TERNATES	should so s	TATE AND INCLUDE	PERTINENT	1
1	ITERATURE	AND SPECIFI	CATIONS. FAILUR VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	E TO PROVIDE	
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS	DATE
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE 3	04-345-1253	1/14/2010
TITLE		FEIN EE OFOE / O			NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice Presi	ident	55-058540	4		



JOCZM<

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

REQUEST FOR MICROPHICS REQUIRES CONTRESPONDENT REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE SECOND PROPERTY OF THE SE

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

25311

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
12/17/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 01/14	/2010	BID	OPENING TIME	888688888888888888888888888888888888888
LINE QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			GEOLUTING EOD	
INFORMATION	FOR ANY AL	TERNATES MAY BE	GROUNDS FOR	
REJECTION O	FITHE BID.	THE STATE RESER	APP TUE KTRUI	Oxid
LO MATAR MT	NOR TERREGUL	ARITIES IN BIDS	OR DEPCTETOWIT	OND
LN ACCORDAN	CE WITH SEC	TION 148-1-4(F) ULES AND REGULAT	LUMG OF THE MEST	
VIRGINIA LIB	andrana k	OLES AND REGULAT	LONG.	
EXHIBIT 5				***************************************
WE'CO VIDCIN	TA CODE 21-	LD-5 PROVIDES TH	AT. ANY SOLTCT	TA -
		OVEMENT CONSTRUC		
		HAT SUBMITS A BI		то
		E AN AFFIDAVIT O		
THE BID TH	E ENCT DEED	DRUG-FREE WORKPL	ACE AFFIDAVIT	
		MITTED WITH THE		E
		ANCE WITH THE PR		
		THE WEST VIRGINI		
TO SUBMIT T	HE SIGNED D	RUG-FREE WORKPLA	CE AFFIDAVIT W	ITH
		N DISQUALIFICATI		
		IS CONTRACT IS T		
WITHIN 30 C	alendar day	S AFTER THE NOTI	CE TO PROCEED	
IS RECEIVED	. THE AGEN	CY WILL ISSUE A	WRITTEN NOTICE	
TO PROCEED	TO THE SUCC	ESSFUL VENDOR.		
		ECTOR OF PURCHAS		
		ONTRACT IMMEDIAT		
		F THE MATERIALS		
		ERIOR QUALITY OR		M
	ecification	S OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
HERE IN.	***************************************			
			- CHINA CHINA T T	***
		CTOR OR SUBCONTR		
		DEPARTMENT OF L		en e
1	1 1	OR KANAWHA COUNT 21-5A, ET, SEQ.	(PREVAILING	
		IIS PROJECT)	LEVE VETTITING	
CALEN DERW	SEER	TENTE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS	
SIGNATURE		Tri roims		DATE 1/14/2010
TITLE	FEIN			NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice President	55-0585	404		DELED BENDON



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD106437

GSD106437

PA	GE 🔅 🗆
	4

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

25311

DATE PRINTE		RMSOFSALE	AIV PIHE	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
12/17/2 BID OPENING DATE:	**************************************	/0000	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	OPENING TIME 01	- ^ N TNV
LINE	01/14 QUITTABLO	UGP GAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE:	AMOUNT
				,	
I R	NTEREST FO	R PAYMENTS STATE LAW)	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT	
P	ERTAINING	TO THIS CON	TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
	CERTIFICA	TE FROM WOR		ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
þ	F THIS CON	TRACT:	ED BELOW WILL BE		
ф Т	F COMMERCI. SSUANCE OF THE BID DOC	AL GENERAL CONTRACT. UMENTS THE	SSFUL VENDOR SHALLIABILITY INSURAL UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT (1,000,000.00.	NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN	
(F	URNISH PRO	or or build	URANCE: SUCCESS ERS RISK - ALL R & OF THE AMOUNT	ISK INSURANCE IN	
5	HE BID PAY	ABLE TO THE ITH EACH BI	D AS A BID BOND.	IRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL	
l M B	ATERIAL BO CONDS MAY B	ND FOR 100% E PROVIDED	OF THE AMOUNT OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK,	
\$ \$	OLVENT SUR	ety company st virginia	A LETTER OF C	D BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED	
ψ A	NDER \$100, CCECPTABLE	000. PERSO IN LIEU OF BOR AND MAT	ONLY BE ALLOWED NAL OR BUSINESS (THE 5% BID BOND ERIAL BOND.	CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	
		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL ITELEPHONE	VDITIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE			JELEPHONE 3	04-345-1253	1/14/2010
Vice Pres	sident	55-058540	4	. ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD106437 GSD106437

PAC	aE/N//
	5

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

25311

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	F;O;B	FREIGHTTERMS
12/17/2009				
BID OPENING DATÉ:	_01/14/2010		OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	O1:30PM AMOUNT
LINE QU	ANTITY UOP NO	FCEIN NOMINEA		·
	1			
			ANT THURST NICE B	מזאס
COVER	MAINTENANCE BON	D: A TWO (2) YEAD SYSTEM WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT OF	OTIVE
	UCCESSFUL VENDO			
REV.	11/00			
	444			
EXHIB	IT 7	•		
			TO HODEO	
PROJE		lass & steel in P	DBLIC WORKS	
FROJE	CIB			
IN AC	CORDANCE WITH W	EST VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET.,	
SEQ.,	EVERY CONTRACT	FOR CONSTRUCTION	, RECONSTRUCTIO	N,
ALTER	ATION, REPAIR,	IMPROVEMENT OR MATTHE COST IS MORE	THAN \$50.000 AN	D.
IN TH	E CASE OF STEEL	ONLY, WHERE THE	COST OF STEEL I	S.
MORE	THAN \$50.000 OR	WHERE MORE THAN	LD,000 POUNDS O	F
STEEL	ARE REQUIRED,	THE STATE WILL AC	CEPT ONLY ALUMI	NUM
GLASS	, OR STEEL PROD	ucts produced in ' f machinery or eq	THE UNITED SIAT	ED ED
FOR U	SE AT THE SITE	OF PUBLIC WORKS S	HALL BE MADE OF	
l bomes	TIC ALUMINUM, G	LASS OR STEEL, UN	LESS THE COST O	F
THE P	RODUCT IS LESS	THAN \$50,000 OR L	ESS THAN 10,000	
BOOMD	S OF STEEL ARE	USED IN PUBLIC WO	RRS FROODCID.	
FOREI	GN MADE ALUMINU	M, GLASS OR STEEL	PRODUCTS MAY B	E
ACCEP	TED ONLY IF THE	COST OF DOMESTIC	PRODUCTS IS FO	UND
FO BE	UNREASONABLE.	SUCH COST IS UNR HAN THE BID PRICE	EASONABLE IF II	DE .
PRODU	CTS. IF THE DO	MESTIC ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STEEL	
PRODU	CTS TO BE SUPPL	IED OR PRODUCED I	N A "SUBSTANTIA	L
LABOR	SURPLUS AREA",	AS DEFINED BY THE FOREIGN PRODUCTS	E UNITED STATES	י ו
DEPAR DNT.V	TE DOMESTIC PRO	DUCTS ARE 30% OR	MORE HIGHER IN	-
		E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS	DATE
SIGNATURE '		I ELECTIONE	304-345-1253	1/14/2010
Vice Preside	nt FEIN 55-0585	5404 SERT NAME AND ADDRESS		NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

GSD106437

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ...

KRISTA FERRELL <u> 304-558-2596</u>

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

25311

DATE PRIN	TED	######################################	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			F.O.	B (10)		FREIGH	TERMS
12/17/							~~~ ~~~	<u> </u>		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			·····
BID OPENING DATE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	01/14/	and the second second					OPE	NING.		-01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT:	, itt	MINUMBE	A		UNIT	PRICE		AM	OUNT
48.78883888884.60031.608	2/1002/05/1002/0000	155/3031/35-1005/4		35.500000000	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	. 1 - NS 385,		120000000000000000000000000000000000000		A. A	
												-	
	PRICE !	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE	PRODU	CTS.		,				
		·											
	IF, PR												
	PROVIS:										T		
	DETERM:		i (ł .					
	ALUMIN										R		
	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	ID DO	MESTIC	PROD	UCTS,	THI	e spen	IDING			
	DFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	r, in	WRITI	NG, A	REEV	ALU2	NOITA	AND			
	REDUCT:	ION IN	THE	LOWES	T BID	FOR S	UCH D	DMES	STIC I	PRODUC	TS.		
	ALL VE												
	SUPPLY:												
-													
	REV. 3	/88]										
ļ	,	,						1	•				
	[
	EXHIBI'	т 9											
								ļ					
	MOTICE	FOR T	GGITAN	-3 H	A CKVION	IT.EDGE	MENT	ਰਿਸ਼ (CONSTI	RIICTIC	N		
	PROJEC'				10101011	ندن حصوب	2. T. T. M. W. T.	Γ `	~~11P ±1		***		
	ROUEC	T 521717111	11721					١.					
	THE AR	ベムエガロン	r / PNC	TMEED	מאת / מ	ים אמדי	אורע פ	LIZI.I	្រោះ	ROTTE	רוידי		
	TO ABII									150 75 12 14 E	ماند		
	CONSTRU									1.			
	CONSTR	OCTION	FROU	ECT W		LOR	DIMIN	62/31	به فشار بیاد میاد کافات	, .			
	(1) T	ייי אייי אייי	T -2" (77) 77) / (4)	מי / זפאזריי	T TAT TO TOTAL	CUINTT	מישממ	שמא	7 יבוצותי	יוואינורורו ו	TTN		
	AND A												
											Ti D		
	AND SPI										1777		
	AND LIS												•
	PURCHA										الاحسا		
1	SEND A						E SIA	LE F	AGENC)	LEOK			
	WHICH '	THE CO	N.I.KWC,	L TR	LSSUED	•		Ì					
			L				Albania debias da bris et						
	(2) T												
	INTERE:												
	PPENIN		•	i .	ENDUM			5			E		
	BUYER I	WITHIN	FOUR	TEEN	(14) D VERSESIDE	AYS P	KIOR '	TO :	rhe Bl	LD	335919360		
SIGNATURE	7-5			one He	yenoe əlde		COLUMB	4544,			DATE		_
w. 100 17 17 10 10			F Caricina				3	04-3	345-125	53		1/14/201	LO
Vice Pro	esident	Z F	EIN 55.	-05854	04				ADDI	RESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTE	D ABOVE



NOCEMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD106437

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TIENTION OF WARRENT

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE

CHARLESTON WV

1409 GREENBRIER ST

25311

15-000000 000-00-0-0-0000	ED TERMS OF S	ALE SHIP VIA	FO'B FREIGHTTERMS
DATEPRIN			
12/17/ BID OPENING DATE	01/14/2010	BID OF	ENING TIME 01:30PM
EINE	QUANTITY UOP	CAT: ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
	OPENING DATE.		
	BIDDERS AND SUDIVISION. THE THAT APPLY TO SHALL ALSO APPLY EXCEPTION MAY BE	SAME RULES AND REGU	PURCHASING LATIONS DOCUMENT . THE ONLY ISSUED FOR THE
	REV. 11/96		
	EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWL	EDGEMENT	
	ADDENDUM(S) AND	EDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLL HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY NS AND/OR SPECIFICATION,	REVISIONS TO
	ADDENDUM NOS.:		
	NO. 1	/2010	
	NO. 2		
	NO. 3		
	NO. 4 ·		
	NO. 5		
		T FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE	F THE BIDS.
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND!	TIONS DATE
SIGNATURE	120/	304-	-345-1253 1/14/2010
Vice Pre	sident 5	5-0585404	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODOR

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER

GSD106437

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

> CHARLESTON WV 25311

304-558-2317

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA 12/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 01/14/2010 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER vendor must clearly understand that any verbal REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE Duane A. Shurow January 14, 2010 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUERES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO ENCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Progressive Electric Inc. CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304) 345-1253 1/14/2010 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0585404 Vice President



HOOK

SIGNATURE

Vice President

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BEQ.NUMBER GSD106437

PAC	Es.2
	9

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

D G B 1 C

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE
1409 GREENBRIER ST
CHARLESTON WV
25311 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FOB FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 12/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01.30PM 01/14/2010 OPENING TIME AMOUNT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY: : UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE . WYQQQQQ0,5... CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO. : THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

55-0585404

(304) 345-1253

1/14/2010

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD106437

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

01-a

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING 84 CORNERSTONE 1409 GREENBRIER ST CHARLESTON WV

25311

	TED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
12/17/ BID OPENING DATE				
LINE	01/14/2010 QUANTITY UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	DENING TIME 01 UNITPRICE	+30PM AMOUNT
	2019 WASHINGTON S CHARLESTON, WV 2			
	THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THE ENVELOPE OR THE BI			
	SEALED BID			
	BUYER:	KRISTA FERRELL-F	TLE 21	
	REQ. NO.:	GSD106437	•	
	BID OPENING PATE:	01/14/2009		
	BID OPENING TIME:	1:30 PM		
	PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX N TO CONTACT YOU REGARDI (304)		IS NECESSARY	
	PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE N CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:		CONTACT	
		Duane A. Shurow	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	
	***** THIS IS THE EN	D OF RFQ GSD1064	37 ***** TOTAL:	\$98,000.00
	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE (30	04) 345-1253 DATE	1/14/2010
THIE Vice Pro	esident 55-0585	404	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS #GSD106437 SECURITY SYSTEM INSTALLATION

WV Department of Administration Building #84 - Cornerstone Building

Location:

WV Department of Administration Building #84 – Cornerstone Building 1409 Greenbrier Street Charleston, WV 25311

The West Virginia State Purchasing Division for the agency, the Department of Administration's General Services Division, is requesting a quotation for services to install a door interlocking card system, remote camera and intercom door release stations, mechanical door locks and an ADA approved paddle door entry release system located at Bldg 84 (formerly Cornerstone Building) Greenbrier Street, Charleston WV. This RFQ includes all labor, materials, and equipment to provide a secure door and call monitoring system. Access card entry system will be integrated into the Capitol Complex door monitoring system with remote release audio and video observation stations on site.

Any services contracted for prior to receipt of the signed purchase order and written notice to proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Successful bidder will be given Thirty (30) calendar days from the written notice to proceed to complete the project.

A MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL BE CONDUCTED ON-SITE ON DECEMBER 29, 2009, MEETING AT 1:00PM IN THE LOBBY OF THE BUILDING. A walk-through of the jobsite will be conducted as part of the meeting.

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

- 1. All work will be performed in compliance with all applicable safety regulations. Subject to verification and inspection by GSD safety representatives.
- 2. Work Schedules will be reviewed and approved by GSD. Contractor will be afforded access as required to complete work on schedule.
- 3. Scheduled work may not begin until successful vendor has received a signed purchase order and notice to proceed letter.
- 4. All work will be inspected and approved by GSD prior to approval and payment of invoices.
- 5. Any areas identified requiring abatement will be completed by GSD under a separate abatement/ re-insulation contract.
- 6. Two copies (one original and one copy) of invoice will be submitted for payment and shall be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-68 Charleston, WV 25305 Attn: Business Manager

DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS

The Contractor Will:

Furnish Labor, equipment, software and license in addition to any miscellaneous supplies to perform a complete installation service for the following:

- 1. Main (South) Entrance: Install ADA Compliant door opener with paddle opening device mounted to left column of door on Exterior main double entryway. Door opener and paddle device shall be weather resistant, constructed for exterior installation.
- 2. Main Lobby Inner Doors: Install magnetic card reader and locking release device which will be integrated into Capitol Campus Security Door Monitoring System; card reader will be located within vestibule area. Install call box on right side of entryway wall at ADA compliant height. Install ceiling mounted color, fixed video camera for one-way video observation of entire vestibule area. Camera must be GE Ultraview Traditional Box camera, or equal, with the following minimum specifications:
 - a. Use NTSC signaling system
 - b. Have minimum 4X digital zoom capability
 - c. Have day/night capability.
- 3. Rear (North) Hall Exit Door: Install magnetic card reader and locking release device, adjacent to the existing door handle and in ADA compliance. Card reader is for exterior installation, to allow for access from outside, and shall be weather resistant.
- 4. Lobby Hall Door to Records Room and Rear Entrance to Break Room from Hall: Install mechanical combination locks on these two (2) doors.
- 5. Install video and voice communication stations at the following locations which can monitor the Main Lobby Inner Doors and Vestibule Area, and can provide remote release capability for the door lock:
 - a. First Floor Receptionist (Real Estate Division)
 - b. Second Floor Receptionist (Corrections)
 - c. Second Floor Parole Dept ("Rhoda's Desk")
 - d. Third Floor Receptionist ("Jessica's Desk")

Video and voice communications stations shall have integrated audio and video, with viewing screen of no less than 3-1/2" in diagonal viewing space. Unit shall allow push-

button, hands-free communication with call box installed in vestibule area. Unit shall be able to be free-standing, desktop model. Unit shall also have button for door release.

- 6. All hardware must be capable of integration with Software Facility Commander WNX version 7.0 to allow use of existing cards with minimal programming.
- 7. Readers must recognize existing card stock and issued cards to minimize the cost to the State in replacing cards.
- 8. Contractor will terminate data lines to the designated rack in the 1st Floor Records Room which will have lines marked for outside connectivity to the Capital Command Center. (IP information will be provided by GSD) Contractor will install all power connections in accordance to NEC directives, subject to Owner's inspection and approval.
- 9. Contractor will provide for integration coordination with the Division of Protective Services to insure system is operational. System shall be tested as functional by contractor in coordination with Owner and Protective Services prior to acceptance by Owner's representative.
- 10. Monitoring will be accomplished by Central Security Command Center at the Main Capitol in Charleston; acceptance is contingent on a fully operational/connected system.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. Contractor must comply with ALL industry standards including NEC, State of West Virginia Office of Technology Guidelines in addition to the following:

FCC Part 15

FCC Part 68

Underwriters Laboratories (UL) UL294

UL 1076

NFPA 70

NFPA 730 and 731

EIA RS232C

EIA RS 485

FIPS 197,201

NFPA 101

- 2. Vendor must guarantee payment of applicable prevailing wage rates as directed by wage schedule for Kanawha County from the West Virginia Dept. of Labor
- 3. Successful bidder must provide warranty of minimum one (1) year on labor, and minimum one (1) year or manufacturer's standard warranty, whichever is longer, on parts and materials.

Vendor Bid Form

Provide and install integrated security system, as defined herein, for Building #84, Cornerstone Building, 1409 Greenbrier Street, Charleston, WV

98,000

.00

Bid:	All labor,	materials,	and ass	sociated	costs to	perform	work	as	described	herein.
------	------------	------------	---------	----------	----------	---------	------	----	-----------	---------

Your bid for the work as described herein is: \$_

Contractor Name	Progressive Electric Inc.
Contractor Address	P O Box 3695
·	Charleston WV 25336
Contractor Contact Name	Duane A. Shurow
Contractor Phone Number	(304) 345-1253
Contractor Fax Number	(304) 345–1256
Contractor Email Address	dshurow@wewireu.com

Solely for the purpose of potential change orders, please include the following unit prices (these unit prices are NOT factored into the base, lump-sum bid, but will only be used as the basis for change orders, if they occur):

Card Reader (Exterior)	\$	440 00
Card Reader (Interior)	\$	440.00
Magnetic Door Lock	\$	600 .00
Voice/Video Communications Station	\$	1,220.00

Unit price bids are not to include the cost of installation. Instead, bidders should submit their hourly rate for any additional work requested and approved by formal change order:

Hourly Rate	\$68	QQ
-------------	------	----

Negotiated change orders will use the bid unit price for materials and labor rates as the basis from which to formulate the change order request. The successful bidder will be allowed to also include associated costs in the change order request.

RFQ#: GSD106437 Equipment List

Please complete the below information concerning the brand(s) of equipment being bid in relation to this project. If bidding "equal" products, please attach manufacturer's literature (in the form of technical specification cut sheets) documenting the adherence to the mandatory requirements stated in the specifications. When applicable, please attach documentation of integration capability with Software Facility Commander WNX Version 7.0.

Equipment	Manufacturer	Model	Literature Attached
Access Card Readers (interior)	GE	521210003	
Access Card Reader (exterior)	GE	521210003	
Magnetic Locking Devices	Securitron	M62FGB	
ADA Compliant Paddle Button	TBD		
ADA Compliant Automatic Door Opener	TBD		
Mechanical Combination Locks	TBD		
GE Ultraview Traditonal Box Interior Fixed Cameras (Or Equal)	GE	UVC-XP3-HR	
Video and Voice Communications Stations	Aiphone	KB3MRD	

Agency F	urchasing	Division
	0#GSD106	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That we, the und	lersigned, Progressive Electric, Inc.
of	Charleston	,West Virginia	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
of	Westfield Center		rporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
(Ohio with its principa	office in the City of Westfield	Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of We	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the	e penal sum of <u>Five Percent of Ar</u>	mount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well ar	nd truly to be made, we joint	lly and severally bind ourselves, ou	r heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the abo	ve obligation is such that whereas t	he Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depar	tment of Administration a ce	rtain bid or proposal, attached here	to and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Secu	rity System Installation,	Bldg 84, State Capitol Complex	k, Charleston, WV
	MOWITHEDECODE		
	NOW THEREFORE,	liented or	
anreer	and shall furnish any other	ccepted and the Principal shall ente bonds and insurance required by the ince of said bid, then this obligation	er into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached ne bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
orce a	and effect. It is expressly und If the penal amount of this o	bligation as herein stated.	ty of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	The Surety, for the value paired or affected by any en notice of any such extension	xtension of the time within which the	rees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	W W THE CO W I FOR CO	* Deinstant and Corote have barren	to set their hands and seats, and such of them as are corporations
have c 14tl			resents to be signed by their proper officers, this
171	n day of January_	1	
	10		Progressive Electric, Inc.
Runcib	oal Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
			Du D
			By(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			VICE PRESIDENT
			(Title)
Surety	Corporate Scal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
•			(Name of Surety)
	•		By: 0//
			Douglas P. Tayloy Licensed WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact
			Attottey-It-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY.

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as If signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of A.D., 2006 . JUNE

Corporate MARUEL Seals Affixed

State of Onio County of Medina 88.1

SIONAL W The the same of th

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 19th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147,03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect,

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 14th day of A.D., January









State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STAT	EOF_	West Virginia		and the state of t
COUN	ITY OF	Kanawha	, TO-V	VIT:
I,state	Duane as follo	A. Shurow	_, after bei	ng first duly sworn, depose and
1.	I am a	n employee of	Progress	ive Electric Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do he	ereby attest that .	Progres	sive Electric Inc. (Company Name)
	mainta policy	ains a valid writter is in compliance v	n drug free vith West	workplace policy and that such Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The a	bove st	atements are swo	orn to unde	er the penalty of perjury.
		•	Progre	ssive Electric Inc.
				(Company Name)
			Ву:	Duane A. Shurow
			Title:	Vice President
			Date: _	1/14/2010
Taker	n, subsc	cribed and sworn	to before r	ne this <u>14th</u> day of <u>January 2010</u> .
BYGG		OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LISA B. LEDSOME		Lisc B Labone
	1519 l	Hyng Drive, South Charleston, WV 25303 Commission Expires January 16, 2019		(Notary Public)
THIS	AFFIL	DAVIT MUST BE	SUBMITT	ED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COM	PLY W	ITH WV CODE P	ROVISION SHALL RE	NS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE SULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. GSD106437

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name:	Progressive Electric Inc.	
Authorized Signature:	DUATE A. SHUROW	Date: 1/14/2010
State of WV		
County of Kanawha	a, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and a My Commission expired	sworn to before me this 14 day of December, 20XX. January 16 , 2019.	January, 2010.
AFFIX SEATTHERE	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LISA B. LEDSOME mg Drive, South Charleston, WV 25303 pmmission Expires January 16, 2019	Lisa Dadrome